504308846 04/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4355527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY DEZORZI	03/14/2014
ERIK SCHATTENMANN	04/16/2014
MIRKO PRIBISIC	01/08/2014
SPIRIDON-SORIN S. TUDORA	01/30/2014
STEPHEN JAMES CARON	04/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNA CLOSURES INC.	
Street Address:	521 NEWPARK BLVD	
City:	NEWMARKET	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3Y 4X7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15477272	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 433-7200

Email: sgarbarino@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC

Address Line 1: 2600 W. BIG BEAVER RD., SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 028925-00355/709763USCON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PHILIP E. RETTIG

SIGNATURE: /PHILIP E. RETTIG/

DATE SIGNED: 04/06/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041872 FRAME: 0384

504308846

source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=028925-00355_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS DeZORZI, Timothy, a United States citizen, SCHATTENMANN, Erik, an Austrian citizen, PRIBISIC, Mirko, a Canadian citizen, TUDORA, Spiridon-Sorin S., a Canadian citizen and CARON, Stephen James, a Canadian citizen, whose postal addresses are: 13680 Windmoor Dr., South Lyon, Michigan, 48170, USA; 60 Byng Avenue, Suite 2610, Toronto, Ontario, M2N 7K3, Canada; 6 Ballymena Court, North York, Ontario, M3C 2B9, Canada; 95 Thomas Legge Cres., Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4E 4V8, Canada and 71 Petermann Street, Aurora, Ontario, L4G 7X5, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR HANDS-FREE OPERATION OF A LIFTGATE OF A VEHICLE

for which a patent application was filed on May 15, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Application Serial No. 61/823,533, and filed on August 12, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Application Serial No. 61/865,027, and filed on December 20, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Application Serial No. 61/919,412.

WHEREAS, MAGNA CLOSURES INC., having a place of business at 521 Newpark Blvd, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent applications and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DeZORZI, Timothy, SCHATTENMANN, Erik, PRIBISIC, Mirko, TUDORA, Spiridon-Sorin S., and CARON, Stephen James does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to MAGNA CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

DeZORZI, Timothy, SCHATTENMANN, Erik, PRIBISIC, Mirko, TUDORA, Spiridon-Sorin S., and CARON, Stephen James, AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and DeZORZI, Timothy, SCHATTENMANN, Erik, PRIBISIC, Mirko, TUDORA, Spiridon-Sorin S., and CARON, Stephen James, hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at	Nov MI (place)	this
	(biace)	DezORZI, Timothy
	STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
<u>39600</u> present and d		, whose full post office address is <u>MT 48377</u> was personally nown to me, execute the above Assignment.
		Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at	(place)	his day of, 2014.
		SCHATTENMANN, Erik
	STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
<u> </u>		, whose full post office address iswas personally
present and d	id see SCHATTENMANN, Erik who	is known to me, execute the above Assignment.
		Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at	÷	, this _	day of	2014.
	(place)			a .
ž			·····	
			DeZORZI, Timothy	
		STATEMENT BY \	WITNESS	
	f,		, whose full post of	fice address is
				was personally
present and d	id see DeZORZI, Tim	athy who is know	n to me, execute the ab	ove Assignment.
			Signature of Witness	
			···	
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		3.8	
EXECUTED at		this_		<u>11</u> , 2014,
	(place)			
			SCHATTENMANN, Erik	
		STATEMENT BY \	WITNESS	*
	I, ANIAN N		, whose full po	
196 51872	ENST, LUM	<u>nomo hill, e</u>	n Lucspi	was personally
present and d	id see SCHATTENM/	NN, Erik who is kr	nown to me, execute th	e above Assignme
			1	/ -
			- Magazik	1
			Cianatura of Witanea	4

misic hirko
, Mirko
p 6M5 was personally
P 6M5 was personally
ecute the above Assignment.
A
re of Witness
_day of, 2014.
tA, Spiridon-Sørin 5.,
hose full post office address is
was personally
wn to me, execute the above
경기 사람들이 가지 않는데 하는 사람이 가입을 바랍었다.

EXECUTED at	, this	day of	, 2014.
(place)			
			·····
	PR	IBISIC, Mirko	•
\$	TATEMENT BY WIT	NESS	
ţ		_, whose full post of	fice address is
	~~~~		was personally
present and did see PRIBISIC, Mirko	who is known to m	e, execute the abov	e Assignment.
	A		
	.518	mature of Witness	
EXECUTED at <u>68/ 1/64/04</u> (place)	<u> </u>	O_day of <i>Jan</i>	<u>14/</u> 4, 2014.
			erinen medit.
		/woln	
	TU	DORA, Spiridon-Sorir	S.,
s	TATEMENT BY WIT	NESS	
348 Aberdeen Ave	ovadeadok Woodbaac	, whose full post of Ont, 247851	fice address is was personally
present and did see TUDORA, Spirid	lon-Sorin S., who is i	known to me, execu	te the above
Assignment.			Annual Control of the
	unn	Moun	nor
	Sig	gnatur <b>y of Wit</b> ness	Jan 20 2014

EXECUTED at Magaa Closuffinis 17 day of April 2	014.			
(place)				
CARON, Stephen James				
STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
1, <u>Nancy Stafford</u> , whose full post office addre	ess is			
P.O. Box 354,640. Hain S21 Newpark Blod, Newparkel, was person present and did see CARON, Stephen James who is known to me, execute the above A	nally Assignment.			
<u>Auto Ota ffor</u> Signature of Witness				

709763

PATENT REEL: 041872 FRAME: 0391

**RECORDED: 04/06/2017**